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This Planning Rationale was prepared by WSP Canada Inc. (“WSP") for Cahdco on behalf of
Cornerstone Housing for Women (“the Client”) in accordance with the agreement between
WSP and the Client. This Planning Rationale is based on information provided to WSP which
has not been independently verified.

The disclosure of any information contained in this Report is the sole responsibility of the
Client. The material in this Report, accompanying documents and all information relating to
this activity reflect WSP's judgment in light of the information available to us at the time of
preparation of this Report. Any use which a third party makes of this Report, or any reliance
on or decisions to be made based on it, are the responsibility of such third parties. WSP
accepts no responsibility for damages, if any, suffered by a third party as a result of decisions
made or actions based on this Report.

WSP warrants that it performed services hereunder with that degree of care, skill, and
diligence normally provided in the performance of such services in respect of projects of
similar nature at the time and place those services were rendered. WSP disclaims all other
warranties, representations, or conditions, either express or implied, including, without
limitation, warranties, representations, or conditions of merchantability or profitability, or
fitness for a particular purpose.

This Standard Limitations statement is considered part of this Report.
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1 Introduction

WSP was retained by Cahdco on behalf of Cornerstone Housing for Women to prepare a
Planning Rationale (the “Report”) in support of Minor Variance and Site Plan Control
applications of the lands municipally known as 44 Eccles Street (the “site”) in the City of
Ottawa. The requested Minor Variance and Site Plan Control applications (the “Applications”)
would permit the development of a mixed-use development by Cornerstone Housing for
Women.

The proposed development consists of a 4-storey residential building at 44 Eccles Street
containing the following uses:

— Residential dwelling units on the basement to third levels; and
— An accessory office on the basement level.

The existing 4-storey building was originally built as a school and is currently used as an
office with multiple tenants. The existing building would be maintained with additional floor
space being constructed on the southeast and southwest corners of the building to
accommodate communal laundry facilities and a new elevator.

A total of 46 apartment units are proposed, which will consist of studio units. The office use
would on the basement floor would have a gross floor area of approximately 132.7 m? would
be for Cornerstone Housing for Women (“Cornerstone”), an organization that provides
emergency shelter and housing services for women. A shared community room would also
be provided for Cornerstone.

This Report is set up as follows:

— Section 2 provides a description of the site location and community context;
— Section 3 provides an explanation of the proposed development;

— Section 4 outlines the policy and regulatory framework applicable to the site, and
provides a planning rationale for the proposed development;

— Section 5 summarizes the planning opinion regarding the Minor Variance;

— Appendix A contains the site plan (January 19, 2022) prepared by CSV Architects;

— Appendix B contains the Design Brief (January 18, 2022) prepared by CSV Architects; and
— Appendix C contains a letter in support of the requested bicycle parking reduction

(January 19, 2022) prepared by Cornerstone Housing for Women.

A number of technical studies have been prepared in support of the applications and
submitted to the City; the supporting studies are available under separate cover.
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2 Site Location and Community Context

2.1 Site Location

The site is legally described as Lots 14 and 15 and Part of Lots 5 and 6 on Plan No. 4908, City of
Ottawa. It is municipally known as 44 Eccles Street and is located in Ward 14 (Somerset). The
site is located on the south side of Eccles Street, between Booth Street and Lebreton Street.
The site is rectangular in shape and has a frontage of approximately 43.6 m along Eccles
Street and an area of approximately 2,583 m2. Figure 2-1illustrates the site's location and
approximate boundaries.

Figure 2-1: Site Location (GeoOttawa, 2021)

The site is currently occupied by a four-storey office building and a surface parking lot in the
rear yard. The existing building has an area of approximately 2,582 m? (27, 790 ft?). The site
has two vehicle accesses from Eccles Street. The site is fully serviced by municipal water and
sewer.

A site visit was undertaken by WSP on October 29, 2021. All photos in this Planning Rationale
were taken by WSP unless otherwise noted.
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2.2 Community Context

The site is located within the Chinatown neighbourhood, which is primarily comprised of a
mix of low-rise residential, commercial and institutional uses. The site is located
approximately 50 metres east of Cornerstone’s existing residence at 314 Booth Street.

It is also located one block south of Somerset Street, where there are a range of commercial
uses including grocery stores, restaurants and the Ottawa Medical Pharmacy. The
neighbourhood is in close proximity to various community amenities, including the Somerset
West Community Health Centre along Eccles Street northwest of the site and the Dalhousie
Community Centre north of Somerset Street. Figure 2-2 to Figure 2-11 illustrate the site and
community context. Figure 2-12 illustrates nearby amenities and services.

Land uses adjacent to the site are as follows:

North: The three-storey Somerset West Community Health Centre is located at 55 Eccles
Street at the intersection of Eccles Street and Booth Street. There is also a two-storey
office building at 43 Eccles Street and a two-storey salon at 39 Eccles Street. Commmercial
uses are located further north of the site towards Somerset Street.

South: The rear yard of the site abuts a one-storey automobile service garage surface
parking lot and the rear yard of a two-storey semi-detached dwelling. A mix of two- and
three-storey detached, semi-detached and townhouse dwellings are located further
south of the site.

East: A two-storey semi-detached dwelling is located east of the site along Eccles Street.
The rear yards of two-storey detached and semi-detached dwellings along Lebreton
Street also abut the eastern property line of the site.

West: A detached garage and a two-storey semi-detached dwelling is located west of the
site along Eccles Street. The rear yards of two-storey detached and semi-detached
dwellings along Booth Street also abut the western property line of the site.

Figure 2-2 Site, looking south Figure 2-3 Site, looking north
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Figure 2-4 Eastern site driveway, looking south Figure 2-5 Western site driveway, looking
south

Figure 2-6 Surface parking lot, looking
southeast
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Figure 2-10 Looking north of the site Figure 2-11 Somerset West Community Health
Centre

Figure 2-12 Amenities and Community Context
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2.3 Surrounding Development Activity

Figure 2-13 identifies active and recently completed development applications in the vicinity
of the site, and Table 2-1 provides a summary of these development applications.

Figure 2-13 Development Activity in Vicinity of the Site
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Table 2-1 Development Activity in Vicinity of the Site
. . Development
Max. Height | No. of Units . p'
No. | Address Land Use Application
(Storeys) or GFA
Status
1 347,349, 351, 353, 355, Residential | 3 20 units Built and
357 Booth Street occupied
2 358 and 360 Booth Residential | 4 18 units Under
Street construction
3 288 Booth Street Mixed Use 7 52 units / SPA* approval
219 m? pending
44 Eccles Street | Planning Rationale and Design Brief WSP
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Max. Height | No. of Units Development
No. | Address Land Use Application
(Storeys) or GFA
Status
4 770 Somerset Street Mixed-Use 9 106 units / ZBLA*
and 13 Lebreton Street 436 m? approved in
2018; SPA**
submission
pending
5 160 to 170 Cambridge Residential | 3 24 units Built and
Street occupied

*Zoning By-law Amendment Application (ZBLA)
**Site Plan Control Application (SPA)

2.4 Transportation Network

The road network around the site as per Schedule F Central Area / Inner City Road Network
of the City of Ottawa Official Plan (2003, Website Consolidation) is illustrated in Figure 2-14.
Eccles Street is identified as a local road and provides the site with access to Booth Street
and Lebreton Street. Booth Street is an existing Major Collector Road on Schedule F, which
provides vehicular and transit access to the greater Ottawa area. The road network has not

changed in the New Ottawa Official Plan (November 24, 2021), as illustrated in Figure 2-15.

Figure 2-15 Schedule C5 Downtown Core Road

Figure 2-14: Schedule F Central Area / Inner
Network (Except), New Ottawa Official Plan
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There are sidewalks on both sides of Eccles Street and adjacent streets, including Booth
Street and Lebreton Street. Booth Street (running north-south) and Somerset Street north of
the site (running east-west) are designated as cycling Spine Routes by Schedule C of the City
of Ottawa Official Plan (2003, Website consolidation), as illustrated in Figure 2-16. Booth

Street connects the site to Scott Street (running east-west), which serves as a Cross-Town
Bikeway.

Figure 2-16: Schedule C Primary Urban Cycling Network Existing City of Ottawa Official Plan
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The site is also serviced by existing public transit, as illustrated in Figure 2-17. The site is south
of Somerset Street, which is served by Route 11: Bayshore / Parliament. Route 11 connects the
site to other Frequent Routes that provide service to the Confederation LRT service (running

east-west).

Figure 2-17: OC Transpo Network Map (August 2021)
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3 The Proposed Development

The proposed development consists of a 4-storey mixed-use building, consisting of 46
apartment dwelling units and an accessory office space with a proposed gross floor area of
approximately 132.7 m? (1,428.4 ft?). The office space would be located on the basement level
and the residential dwellings would be located on all floors.

The proposed development would serve as permanent supportive housing and office
operated by Cornerstone Housing for Women (“Cornerstone”). It is being funded by Canada
Mortgage and Housing Corporation’s Rapid Housing Initiative. The proposed development is
located approximately 45 metres from Cornerstone’s existing residence at 314 Booth Street,
which has been operating in the community for the past eight years. The site's proximity to
the existing Cornerstone residence and the Somerset West Community Health Centre at 55
Eccles Street create an opportunity for functional, commmunity hub with a complete range of
services.

Low-rise Mixed-Use Building

The proposed low-rise mixed-use building would provide 46 apartment dwellings units to
serve as permanent supportive housing for women. The proposed development is being
supported through the Government of Canada’s Rapid Housing Initiative. The initiative aims
to create new affordable housing for people and populations who are vulnerable. In order to
be eligible for the Rapid Housing Initiative, construction must be completed by the end of
2022. To achieve this ambitious timeline, the existing building on the site is being utilized.
The existing 4-storey building on the site was built as a school but is currently used as office
space for multiple tenants. To accommodate the proposed uses, the interior of the building
will undergo interior renovations. Each unit will have its own bathroom and kitchen. As part
of the proposed development, it is proposed that the southwest corner of the building be
built out to accommodate a new elevator and the southeast corner with new balconies
serving each of the upper floors.

Cornerstone Offices and Resource Centre

The basement level of the proposed development will consist of Cornerstone office space, a
17.9 m? community room, and a portion of the dwelling units. The commmunity room will
provide space for Cornerstone to offer programing to residents while the office space will
allow for support staff to provide on-site services.

Amenity Area

The proposed development includes a total of 896.6 m? of amenity area. Interior amenity area
will be provided by the 117.9 m? community room. External amenity area will be provided by a
two-level paved patio and soft landscaped area in the rear yard that will be separated from
the parking lot with barrier curbs.

44 Eccles Street | Planning Rationale and Design Brief WSP
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Parking and Vehicular Access

There are two existing driveways from the Eccles Street to the site. It is proposed that the
western driveway be converted into a pathway that leads to a proposed new entrance on the
west side of the building, which will provide a barrier-free path of travel and access to the
building. The pathway will have a gentle 5% slope that allows for barrier-free access to the
building. The barrier-free access is necessary because the existing entrances along the front
facade have stairs. The eastern driveway will remain and provide access to the surface
parking lot in the rear yard.

There is an existing surface parking lot in the rear yard with 46 vehicle parking spaces. The
proposed development would reduce the number of parking spaces to 20 spaces, consisting
of 17 resident spaces and 3 visitor. The purpose for the parking reduction is to accommodate
a landscaped amenity area, a new soft landscaped area and pathways along the rear of the
building.

Garbage pick-up trucks will access the site from Eccles Street and travel to the garbage
enclosure on the south side of the building.

A 3-dimensional rendering of the proposed development is shown in

. An excerpt of the proposed combined site plan and landscape plan is shown in Figure 3-1;
the full site plan is available in Appendix A. Elevations of the proposed development are
shown in Figure 3-2 to Figure 3-5. Aerial views of the site are shown in Figure 3-6.

Municipal Services

The site is serviced by municipal sanitary sewer and water services. No issues related to on-
site stormwater conveyance have been identified.
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Figure 3-1: 44 Eccles Street - Site Plan (Excerpt) (CSV Architects, January 19, 2022)

44 Eccles Street | Planning Rationale

Minor Variance and Site Plan Control Applications

Cahdco

B

i

LIS OTSRPTION:  LOTS 143 TS MOPRTSCFLOTS.
546 REGITERED PUNGSKG
IV oF OTTantn

CSV ARCHITECTS

ok 4 D - L a3 > FASLEY SKI 1=,
: > g ittty SRoeTieA e
B RS B o,
S rrakatle i e,
bty
ECCLES STREET srecaen e ClERo aRome cou
cuane o
e ssarnosr
. e, cnanecn
. 4587m GROGS FLOOR #RLA: BENTLVL 25870 12,7051 GI:D(‘IERG(
S B Tl s
¥ INDFL e RS EOIK:ME}I ILLE, OT, J4g 22
o e s it o
[T — Fr—
o ; e .
A oeou. |
e Ao A BoucheRyiLS 0% e 22
UMTHEX: TOTAL 45 DNELLNGS s el
e
o s i
[ T m— e e
e Taior R,
o osre Sy 2 s s P
EXISTING 4 STOREY R e ROUANFOENOVATECH ENG.COM
Y
PROPOSED 46 UNIT R — Uinscare smorTECT
APART*%EE‘LBOQJ;%”NG - aciE e vsreut SR
+658.6m? (+ = )
EET— ST, on iz e
BASEMENT LEVEL FF (68.57m) = EXERIBABIIVENCE: st (411 B13ToR g
w PR —— Comcsgscn
4 1 P s
5 % P —
it z seracnines
E =4
@ o -
x @
= i} 7 suoreRe
Q y |
2 £ 7 e soTORE
s e
ik S
SR LR
P—
st e s
S e
)
[
RS
J— R A
— cass i reroie
LS
i
e P GenERAL oT=S
AL L T NGNS DTN CAPLED
R ERTH P ot RS
[ -
. L —— o
A e e s o
i e SAr S cnt
—  agm
C RN FOrNSTONE
o Jties HOUSING
t £ RENSTATE AL. AREAS AND ITZUS DAMAGED 45 ARESULT OF OTTAWA
[t NCH T ONTARIO, CANADA
e
P ™ e MECCIESST . CONTAAGTOR T2 LAYCU FLANTI BEDG PAT4VAYS TG 10 PROJECT
o, O CONAL e PR T O SR
= G| | e CORNERSTONE 44
1 " 3 A
| e ECCLES
| Lor sePTH o DICUATIN
£y W Do RS TR 44 ECCLES ST. STREET,
anm ‘COVFRMATEN OF UTLTY EXSTENCE M2 LOGNTINFRIZR wa,
R
wEoRSOC i D ——
|z i1 R oI e e SITE PLAN
- INFORMATIONG. FURAOGES OMLY SITE VERFICATION OF AL
OERAGE A CONDTIONS IS REQUIRED
FULDNG HOGAT A35mINAxy
| Acorseacziozk e 3 D IDIOPETRAIGS R LG PROVECTND:2321-1760

K REFERTO CNGNECRNE DRANNES FOREATHT OF ROAD.
D SERYIING OEVELPNEN.

L GLLCLHSS SHALLBE T /1D B i M LSS
OTHERAISE NOCATED

"

APPROVED AL
A anoar.

DATE ISSUED: 2220118

eV DRAVING N0,

A100

WSP
January 2022
Page 12



Figure 3-2: Proposed Building Elevation — North Elevation (CSV Architects, January 12, 2022)
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Figure 3-3: Proposed Building Elevation - East Elevation (CSV Architects, January 12, 2022)

84.59 T/O ROOF

=+ BRIDIM LR v swsnsmweasmws

76.46 T/O 2ND FLR.

72.4T/O 18T FLR.

69.05 T/0 GRADE

Materials Legend:
- Existing Brick New Glazing

¢ I Existing Masonry A - New Infill Panel

Existing Masonry B - New Prefin. Metal Cladding

CSV ARCHITECTS

CORNERSTONE ECCLES | EAST ELEVATION
1:100 | 12/01/2022

44 Eccles Street | Planning Rationale
Minor Variance and Site Plan Control Applications
Cahdco

sustainable design -conception écologique

WSP
January 2022
Page 14



Figure 3-4: Proposed Building Elevation — South Elevation (CSV Architects, January 12, 2022)
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Figure 3-5: Proposed Building Elevation —- West Elevation (CSV Architects, January 12, 2022)
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Figure 3-6: 44 Eccles Street - Aerial Views (CSV Architects, August 24, 2021)
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4 Community Engagement and Outreach
(Public Consultation Strategy)

The public engagement for the Site Plan Control and Minor Variance applications will be
designed to ensure an appropriate level of consultation is met while considering that the
existing Cornerstone residence at 314 Booth Street has operated seamlessly in the
neighbourhood for approximately eight years. Since the existing building will be utilized with
minor exterior construction and proximity to existing services, we do not expect any potential
conflicts of use between the proposed development and neighbouring sites.

Cahdco and Cornerstone Housing for Women have also undertaken necessary community
engagement prior to submission of the applications. Meetings have been held with
representatives from the Dalhousie Community Association and Local Councillor Catherine
McKenney's office.

In addition to the Public Hearing that will be held when the Minor Variance application is
brought before the Committee of Adjustment, an additional Public Open House is proposed.
The Public Open House would be held jointly with Councillor McKenney's office to give
members of the public the opportunity to comment on the proposed development. All
materials submitted through this application will be made available to members of the
public for review prior to the public meeting.

5 Policy and Regulatory Framework

This section describes the provincial and local policy framework that is relevant or applicable
to the proposed development of the site.

5.1 Provincial Policy Statement, 2020

Provincial Policy Statement, 2020 (PPS) came into effect on May 1, 2020. The 2020 PPS
provides policy direction on matters of provincial interest related to land use planning and
development. As a key part of Ontario’s policy-led planning system, the PPS sets the policy
foundation for regulating development and use of land.

Part IV: Vision for Ontario's Land Use Planning System identifies that land use must be
carefully managed to accommmodate appropriate development to meet the full range of
current and future needs. Planning authorities are encouraged to permit and facilitate a
range of housing options, including new development as well as residential intensification,
while promoting efficient development patterns that promote a mix of housing, including
affordable housing. Growth should also be focused within settlement areas and away from
significant or sensitive resources and areas, which may pose a risk to public health and safety.

Section 1.1 Managing and Directing Land Use to Achieve Efficient and Resilient Development
and Land Use Patterns includes policies to sustain healthy, liveable, and safe communities.
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Policy 1.1.1 (b) states that healthy, liveable and safe commmunities are sustained by
accommodating an appropriate affordable and market-based range and mix of residential
types, including multi-unit housing and affordable housing.

Policy 1.3.1 directs that planning authorities promote economic development by providing an
appropriate range and mix of jobs to meet long-term needs.

Policy 1.1.3.2 (a) states that land use patterns within settlement areas shall be based on
densities and a mix of land uses which:

a) ‘“efficiently use land and resources;

b) are appropriate for, and efficiently use, the infrastructure and public service facilities
which are planned or available, and avoid the need for their unjustified and/or
uneconomical expansion;

c) minimize negative impacts to air quality and climate change;
d) support active transportation; and
e) are transit supportive, where transit is planned, exists or may be developed.”

Policy 1.1.3.4 states that appropriate development standards should be promoted which
facilitate intensification, redevelopment and compact form, while avoiding or mitigating risks
to public health and safety.

Section 1.4 Housing includes policies on the provision of an appropriate range and mix of
housing options and densities. Specifically, Policy 1.4.3 directs planning authorities to provide
for an appropriate mix of housing types and densities to meet projected requirements of
current and future residents of the regional market area by:

b) permitting and facilitating:

1. all forms of housing required to meet the social, health and well-being
requirements of current and future residents, including special needs
requirements and needs arising from demographic changes and employment
opportunities; and

2. all forms of residential intensification, including second units, and
redevelopment in accordance with policy 1.1.3.3;"

c) directing the development of new housing towards locations where appropriate levels
of infrastructure and public service; and promoting densities for new housing which

nn

efficiently use land, resources, infrastructure and public facilities...*”
Section 6.0 Definitions defines “housing options” as follows:

“a range of housing types such as, but not limited to single-detached, semi-detached,
rowhouses, townhouses, stacked townhouses, multiplexes, additional residential units,
tiny homes, multi-residential buildings. The term can also refer to a variety of housing
arrangements and forms such as, but not limited to life leasing housing, co-ownership
housing, co-operative housing, community land trusts, land lease community homes,
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affordable housing, housing for people with special needs, and housing related to
employment, institutional or educational uses.”

Section 6.0 defines “Special needs” as follows:

“any housing, including dedicated facilities, in whole or in part, that is used by people
who have specific needs beyond economic needs, including but not limited to, needs
such as mobility requirements or support functions required for daily living [...].

The proposed development is consistent with the PPS as it represents development
within the settlement area, which efficiently uses existing infrastructure and facilities.
The proposed development is transit supportive as it is a compact, mixed-use
development in proximity to transit with no more parking being proposed than what is
required. The low-rise supportive housing building contributes to the range of local
housing options and provides housing for women and offering social, health and well-
being services on-site.

5.2 City of Ottawa Official Plan

Ottawa City Council approved the New City of Ottawa Official Plan (the “New OP") on
October 27, 2021 and adopted it on November 24, 2021. In October 2021, the City published its
transition policies for in-stream development applications, including for Zoning By-law
Amendment applications.

Regarding Zoning By-law Amendment applications submitted after Council Adoption but
before Ministry approval of the Official Plan, the transition policies dictate that City staff will
apply whichever provision, as between the Current and New OP, is more restrictive. To
address this requirement, an assessment of the current City of Ottawa Official Plan (the
“Current OP") and the New OP has been completed. As part of the analysis, WSP has
provided its professional opinion on which provisions are more restrictive and therefore apply
to the site.

The OP contains policies that address matters of provincial interest as described in the PPS,
and “is not a tool to limit growth but rather to anticipate change, manage it and maintain
options” (Section 1.1).

5.21 Current City of Ottawa (2003, Website Consolidation)

The current City of Ottawa Official Plan (2003, Website Consolidation) (the “Current OP")
provides a comprehensive vision and policy framework for managing growth and
development to the year 2036.

Building a Sustainable City

The Current OP seeks to achieve Council’s vision of a sustainable, resilient and livable City. As
outlined in Section 1.4, this vision is also articulated in the City's Strategic Plan, which
identifies goals for the sustainability of Ottawa, including the provision of housing options
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which are green, healthy, and meet the needs of the whole community. The City also strives
for sustainability in connectivity and mobility by making walking, cycling, and transit
residents’ first choice for transportation.

The proposed development helps achieve the vision of the Current OP through
intensification in built-up areas, and by providing housing options that meet the needs
of the whole community. The proposed development supports sustainability in
connectivity through the provision of housing in proximity to transit and reduced vehicle
parking spaces to encourage the use of active transportation and transit.

Strategic Directions

Section 2 of the Current OP, Strategic Directions, outlines the broad policies that will govern
growth and change in Ottawa over the next 20 years.

Section 2.1 - Patterns of Growth indicates that Ottawa's growth will be managed in ways
that create complete communities with a good balance of facilities and services to meet
people's everyday needs, including schools, commmunity facilities, parks, a variety of housing
options, and places to work and shop. Opportunities will be provided to increase the supply
of affordable housing throughout the City.

Growth is to be directed to urban areas where services already exist or where they can be
provided efficiently. Growth in existing designated urban areas is to be directed to areas
where it can be accommodated in compact and mixed-use development, and served with
quality transit, walking, and cycling facilities. Further, infill and redevelopment will be
compatible with the existing context or planned function of the area and contribute to the
diversity of housing, employment, or services in the area.

Section 2.2 - Managing Growth indicates that the majority of the City’'s growth will be
directed to areas designated within the urban boundary of the OP. This strategy has the least
impact on agricultural land and protected environmental areas and allows for a pattern and
density of development that supports transit, cycling and walking. Growth is to be
distributed throughout the urban area to strengthen the city's liveable communities through
intensification and infill.

Section 2.2.2 - Managing Intensification Within the Urban Area indicates that
intensification is supported throughout the urban area where there are opportunities to
accommodate more jobs and housing and increase transit use. The City supports compatible
intensification in the General Urban Area, and states that the interior portions of established
low-rise residential neighbourhoods will continue to be characterized by low-rise buildings.
The Current OP’s definition of residential intensification includes the conversion or expansion
of existing industrial, commercial and institutional buildings for residential uses (Section

2.22(1){e)l).

Section 2.4.1 - Air Quality and Climate Change states that the City will encourage energy
efficient and sustainable site and building design through subdivision and site plan
approvals.
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Section 2.5 Building Liveable Communities, states that in the urban area, a liveable
community has appropriate housing at a price people can afford. It is built around
greenspaces and has places to shop, socialize and play nearby. Residents know where to find
the local library, health services, schools and other community facilities. Many of these are
within walking or cycling distance, and form a core for the community.”

Section 2.5.1 - Design Ottawa encourages good urban design and quality and innovative
architecture, to stimulate the creation of lively commmunity places with distinctive character.
In order for a development to be compatible, it does not necessarily have to be the same or
similar to existing buildings in the vicinity but can enhance an established community and
coexist with existing development without causing undue adverse impact on the
surrounding properties. The design objectives of the proposed development are addressed in
detail in Section 4.2.4 Design and Compatibility of this Report.

Section 2.5.2 - Affordable Housing recognizes that accommmodating social diversity is a
cornerstone of a liveable community as well as the need to accommodate diversity in
housing supply. This can be achieved through a mix of multiple and single-detached
housing, provision of ownership and rental housing, housing affordable to low- and
moderate-income groups, and housing appropriate to households with special needs. The
policies of the Current OP ensure that all forms of housing are permitted wherever
residential uses are generally permitted, subject to regulations contained in the zoning by-
law. Residential land uses include shelter accommodation, rooming houses, secondary
dwelling units, group homes, retirement homes and garden suites.

The proposed development conforms to the strategic directions of the OP by
accommodating growth and new residential uses within the urban area through mixed
use development that utilizes existing building stock to provide housing. The proposed
development contributes to intensification while providing quality in urban design that
contributes to a complete community. Importantly, the proposed development
contributes to providing supportive housing in proximity to community facilities.

Land Use Designation

The site is located within the City's urban boundary and is designated as General Urban Area
on Schedule B Urban Policy Plan of the Current OP, as illustrated in Figure 5-1.

The General Urban Area designation permits the development of a full range of housing
types to meet the needs of all ages, incomes and life circumstances, in combination with
conveniently located employment, retail, service, cultural, leisure, entertainment and
institutional uses. Policy 3.6.1.1 states, “The General Urban Area designation permits many
types and densities of housing, as well as employment, retail uses, service, industrial, cultural,
leisure, greenspace, entertainment and institutional uses”.

Furthermore, “When considering a proposal for residential intensification through infill or
redevelopment in the General Urban Area, the City will:
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a) Assess the compatibility of new development as it relates to existing community
character so that it enhances and builds upon desirable established patterns of built
form and open spaces;

b) Consider its contribution to the maintenance and achievement of a balance of
housing types and tenures to provide a full range of housing for a variety of
demographic profiles throughout the General Urban Area;

The proposed development conforms to the General Urban Area policies of the Official
Plan as it will contribute to the residential intensification of the area, while contributing
to the balance of housing types in the area by providing permanent supportive housing
units as an option.

Figure 5-1 Schedule—B - Urban Policy Plan (Excerpt), Current City of Ottawa Official Plan
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Designing Ottawa

Policy 3.6.1.2 of the OP states that development proposals within the General Urban Area will
be evaluated in the context of the policies and Design Objectives in Section 2.5.1, and the
Compatibility policies set out in Section 4.11.

Section 2.5.1 - Urban Design Objectives

Urban Design and Compatibility speaks to ensuring that the design of a new development
contributes and enhances an area’s sense of community and identity. Section 2.5.1 of the
Current OP includes Design Objectives and Principles that are to be applied within all land
use designations. It is noted that the Design Principles describe how the City hopes to
achieve the Design Objectives but may not be achievable in all cases.
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Compatible development is defined in the Current OP as “development that, although it is
not necessarily the same as or similar to existing buildings in the vicinity, nonetheless

enhances an established community and coexists with existing development without
causing undue adverse impact on surrounding properties. It ‘fits well’ within its physical
context and ‘works well' among those functions that surround it” (Section 2.5.1).

The proposed development supports the seven (7) urban design objectives and principles set
out in Section 2.5.1, as demonstrated herein. It should be noted that, “Proponents are free to

respond in creative ways to the Design Objectives and Principles and are not limited only to
those suggested by the Design Considerations” (Section 2.5.1)

1. To enhance the sense of community by creating and maintaining places with their own
distinct identity.

The proposed development will enhance the sense of community by converting the
office building into a residence with an accessory office. The new residence will
positively contribute to the community by providing supportive housing for women in
proximity to other complimentary services such as the Somerset West Community
Health Centre and Cornerstone’s existing residence at 314 Booth Street. By converting
the existing building, the site will be reinvigorated with new activity that positively
contributes to the local community.

To define quality public and private spaces through development.

The proposed development will contribute to the overall coherency of the urban
fabric and to the vitality of the surrounding area through redevelopment of the site.

With respect to public space, the proposed development will maintain the existing
building facade along Eccles Street. The building fagade creates an attractive and
continuous street frontage. The two existing trees along Eccles Street will be retained.

With respect to private space, the proposed development will include a landscaped
private outdoor amenity space.

To create places that are safe, accessible and are easy to get to, and move through.

The proposed development will be accessed from Eccles Street, an existing Local
Road, that connects to Booth Street and Lebreton Street, two major thoroughfares for
pedestrians, cyclists and motorists.

To ensure that new development respects the character of existing areas.

The site is located within the Chinatown neighbourhood, the character of which is
primarily comprised of a mix of low-rise residential, commercial and institutional uses.
The proposed development will contribute to the existing mix of residential and
commercial uses. By making use of the existing building with minor increases in the
building footprint, the proposed development will blend seamlessly into the
neighbourhood.

To consider adaptability and diversity by creating places that can adapt and evolve
easily over time and that are characterized by variety and choice.
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— The proposed development would provide 46 permanent supportive housing units
that will be operated by an on-site Cornerstone Housing for Women office. It will
contribute to the inclusive residential options that already exist in the area, such as
the Cornerstone residence west of the site.

6. To understand and respect natural process and features in development design.

— The proposed development respects the natural processes and features in
development design by using the existing available infrastructure on the site (i.e.

stormwater). The s

ite will include landscaping in the front and rear yards to minimize

the impact of the building area. The number of trees of the site is proposed to

increase. The existi

ng coniferous trees in the front yard would be retained. Five new

trees are proposed in the rear yard. Trees in the rear yard will be used to provide
separation between the building and the paved amenity area adjacent to the parking

lot.

7. To maximize energy-efficiency and promote sustainable design to reduce the
resource consumption, energy use and carbon footprint of the built environment.

— The proposed development will represent a compact form of residential development
that reduces land consumption by utilizing an existing building and is in proximity to
public transit services.

Section 4.11 — Urban Design and Compatibility

In addition to the Design Objectives described herein, the City will evaluate the compatibility
of development applications on the basis of the following compatibility criteria, with the
measures of compatibility varying depending on the use proposed and the planning context.

Error! Reference source not found. provides an evaluation of the proposed development a
gainst the compatibility criteria relevant to the Site Plan Control and Minor Variance
application for the proposed development, as set out in Policy 4.11.

Table 5-1: Evaluation of Proposed Development

Evaluation Criteria

Measure of Compatibility

Traffic

A Transportation Impact Assessment (TIA) Screening form was
prepared for the proposed development. It was determined that a
TIA was not required because the minimum unit threshold of 90
apartment units was not met (46 units are proposed). No other TIA
triggers were met.

Parking
Requirements

Part 4 of the Zoning By-law directs the minimum parking
requirements that the proposed development must comply with.
The Zoning By-law requires 17 resident parking spaces and 3
visitor parking spaces, which will provided at-grade.

Vehicular Access

- Currently, there are two one-way vehicular accesses along
Eccles Street. The eastern vehicle access will be maintained.
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Evaluation Criteria Measure of Compatibility

The western vehicular access will be converted into a barrier-
free walkway that provides pedestrian access to the proposed
new main entrance at the side of the building.

- The location of access/egress to the site has considered traffic

safety.
Outdoor Amenity Outdoor common amenity space would be provided in the rear
Area yard as a paved amenity area. There are numerous parks in the
vicinity with additional outdoor amenity nearby.
Supporting The use of the proposed development will contribute to the
Neighbourhood services within the neighbourhood and the City. The development
Services provides permanent supportive housing units and community

health and resource uses to better serve the neighbourhood.

The proposed development conforms to the City’s Current Official Plan goals, policies,
and meets the urban design objectives and compatibility criteria as established in
Sections 2.5.1 and 4.11.

5.2.2 New Official Plan (November 24, 2021)

The New City of Ottawa Official Plan (“New OP”) was adopted by Ottawa City Council on
November 24, 2021. The New OP sets the vision for how the city will grow and develop to
2046.

In the New OP, the site is located within the Downtown Core Transect as per Schedule A
Transect Areas. It is designated as Neighbourhood and is subject to the Evolving
Neighbourhood Overlay as per Schedule Bl Downtown Core Transect, as shown in Figure 5-2

The Evolving Overlay policies in Section 5.6.1.1 of the New OP relate to development standards
that may guide gradual change in character, allow for new building forms and provide
direction for the evaluation of development. Development standards applicable to lands
within the Evolving Overlay would be created through the Zoning By-law. The City of Ottawa
is currently in the process of updating its Zoning By-law to create such development
standards.
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Figure 5-2 Schedule B-1 Downtown Core Transect (Excerpt), New Ottawa Official Plan
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Strategic Directions

Section 2 of the New OP, Strategic Directions, outlines the broad policies that will govern the
growth and development of Ottawa over the next 25 years.

Section 2.1 - The Big Policy Moves outlines five broad policy directions to shape Ottawa as a
liveable, mid-sized city.

8. Big Policy Move 1. Achieve, by the end of the planning period, more growth by
intensification than by greenfield development.

9. Big Policy Move 2: By 2046, the majority of trips in the city will be made by sustainable
transportation.

10. Big Policy Move 3: Improve our sophistication in urban and community design and
put this knowledge to the service of good urbanism at all scales, from the largest to
the very small.

1. Big Policy Move 4: Embed environmental, climate and health resiliency and energy
into the framework of planning policies.

12. Big Policy Move 5: Embed economic development into the framework of planning
policies.

Section 2.2 Cross Cutting Issues identifies six policy direction categories that span a range
of topics related to achieving the City of Ottawa’s goal of becoming a livable City. The
relevant cross-cutting issues are described as follows.
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Section 2.2.1 directs residential growth within the built-up urban area towards 15-minute
neighbourhoods. This direction supports the creation of 15-minute neighbourhoods by
locating daily and weekly needs in proximity to Hubs, Corridors and surrounding
Neighbourhoods. Promoting intensification is a key part of achieving this goal. The New OP'’s
definition of intensification includes developing a property at a higher density than currently
exists through the expansion or conversion of existing buildings. To support the City's
intensification goal of 60 per cent by 2046, the City will direct residential intensification to
Hulbs, Corridors and residential neighbourhoods within a short walking distance of those
Hubs and Corridors.

Section 2.2.3 promotes the development of a compact urban form with a mix of land uses
and housing options to ensure both energy efficient and sustainable patterns of
development are created. The City also supports sustainable site and building design as part
of development. Sustainable and resilient design measures, such as supporting the adaptive
reuse and retrofit of existing buildings, are to be applied.

Section 2.2.4 is intended to support healthy and inclusive communities through the
development of walkable 15-minute neighbourhoods that feature a range of housing options,
supporting services and amenities. 15-minute neighbourhoods support cultural expression
and community identity as well as ensuring access to goods and services within peoples’
communities using active transportation modes.

The proposed development supports the Strategic Directions of the New OP by
providing residential intensification within the urban area. The proposed development
contributes to the development of healthy, inclusive 15-minute neighbourhoods by
adding housing options to the neighbourhood that are within walking distance of
amenities such as community facilities, grocery stores and transit.

Growth Management Framework

Section 3 of the New OP contains the City's Growth Management Framework, which ensures
that there are sufficient development opportunities and a range of choices of where to locate
growth and how to design it. The Growth Management Framework supports growth that
increases sustainable mode shares and uses existing infrastructure efficiently while reducing
greenhouse gas emissions.

Growth is to be concentrated within the urban area with a majority of residential growth to
occur in the built-up area through intensification. The intent of the Growth Management
Framework policies is:

a) “To provide an appropriate range and mix of housing that considers the geographic
distribution of new dwelling types and/or sizes to 2046;

b) To provide a transportation network that prioritizes sustainable modes over private
vehicles, based on the opportunities for mode shifts presented by each transect area

context;
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c) To prioritize the location of residential growth to areas with existing municipal
infrastructure, including piped services, rapid transit, neighbourhood facilities and a
diversity of commercial services;

d) To reduce greenhouse gas emissions in the development and building sectors and in
the transportation network; and

e) To establish a growth management framework that maintains a greater amount of
population and employment inside the Greenbelt than outside the Greenbelt.

Table 3b in Section 3.2 contains a target residential density range for Neighbourhoods and
Minor Corridors. The Downtown Core Transect has a residential density target of 80 to 120
dwellings per net hectare. The proposed development would have a residential density of
approximately 176 dwelling units per net hectare (46 units / 0.26 hectare). It should be noted
that the residential density for the proposed development is affected by the size of the
dwelling units. Since the dwellings will serve as supportive housing units and not long-term
housing, they range in size from 24.25 m? (261 ft?) to 33.72 m? (363 ft?). Therefore, the
residential density is higher than if typical apartment dwelling units were proposed.

Table 3b also contains minimum requirements for large-household dwellings in the
Neighbourhood designation, however, the intention of the proposed development is to serve
as supportive housing space for individuals and not large households.

The proposed development conforms with the Growth Management Framework policies
by serving as residential intensification within the urban area where municipal services
already exist. The target residential density target for the Downtown Core Transect will
be met.

Transect Policy Area

In the New OP, the site is located within the “Downtown Core” Transect. The New OP states
that the Downtown Core is a mature built environment whose urban characteristics of high-
density, mixed uses and sustainable transportation are to be maintained and enhanced. The
Downtown Transect is intended to develop as healthy 15-minute communities within a
highly mixed-use environment with residential densities to support a full range of services.

The transportation network for the Downtown Core prioritizes walking, cycling and transit.
New surface parking lots and expansions to existing parking lots are prohibited.

Lands designated as Neighbourhood in the Downtown Core have a required minimum
building height of 2 storeys and a maximum building of 3 storeys. Up to 4 storeys is
permitted where appropriate to permit higher-density low-rise residential development.

The proposed development conforms to the Downtown Core Transect policies as its
mixed-use composition positively contributes to the existing mature neighbourhood.
The existing surface parking lot is proposed to be reduced in area and will therefore
encourage the use of active transportation and transit to go to and from the site. The
proposed building height conforms with the minimum and maximum building height
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requirements because no changes are proposed to the existing building height of 3
storeys.

Land Designation

In the New OP, the site is designated as Neighbourhood. The Neighbourhood designation
permits a range of residential and non-residential built forms. Where an Overlay applies,
Neighbourhoods are envisioned as undergoing a gradual, well-planned transformation.

Low-rise building heights are permitted in the Neighbourhood designation. Section 13 of the
New OP defines low-rise buildings as up to and including 4 storeys.

The New OP supports the creation of innovative building forms within Neighbourhoods to
strengthen 15-minute neighbourhoods. Section 6.3.2 states “Innovative building forms
include, but are not limited to: adaptive reuse of existing buildings into a variety of new
uses...”

The Neighbourhood designation allows for the sites that are underutilized to convert from
non-residential uses to residential uses provided that the following criteria are met:

13. “The proposed development includes the majority of its site as low-rise missing
middle housing typologies;

14. The intent of the growth management requirements of Section 3 are met; and

15. The proposed development includes an affordable housing component meeting
Subsection 4.2 and provides a non-residential component in order to contribute to 15-
minute neighbourhoods, preferably an underserved non-residential component such
as community infrastructure or local retail and commercial services.

The proposed development conforms with the land use designation policies of the New
OP. The low-rise built form of the existing building will be retained and not exceed the
maximum permitted building height of 4 storeys. The proposed development is a form
of adaptive reuse that includes a residential use and non-residential component through
the combination of apartment dwellings and office uses on the ground floor.

The proposed development conforms to the policies of the New Official Plan.

5.2.3 Road Classification and Rights-of-Way

Current Official Plan (2003, Website Consolidation)

As per Section 2.0 of the Current OP, the City may acquire land for rights-of-way or the
widening of rights-of-way through conditions of approval for a subdivision, severance, site
plan, condominium or minor variance.

Section 7, Annex 1, Table 1 of the Current OP sets forth the right-of-way (ROW) widths that the
City may acquire for roads. Table 1 does not include a specific ROW protection requirement
for Eccles Street.
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New Official Plan (November 24, 2021)
As per Section 4.1.7 of the New OP, the City may acquire land for rights of way or the

widening of rights of way through conditions of approval for a plan of subdivision, severance
(severed and retained parcels), site plan or a plan of condominium.

Schedule Cl6, Table 1 of the New OP sets forth the ROW widths that the City may require.
Table 1 does not contain general ROW protection requirements for local streets or a specific
ROW protection requirement for Eccles Street.

Further, the City did not identify a specific ROW protection requirement as part of the Pre-
consultation meeting held on October 12, 2021.

There is no existing right-of-way protection on Eccles Street and the City does not have
plans to widen the road as per the Current OP or the New OP.

5.3 Design Brief

The Planning Act gives municipalities the authority to require that a Design Brief be
prepared. Under Section 34(10.2) and Section 41(4) of the Planning Act, Council has the
authority to request such other information or material that the authority needs in order to
evaluate and make a decision on an application. Section 5.2.6 of the OP sets out the
information and/or reports that may be required in support of development applications,
which includes a Design Brief. As a part of the Site Plan Control and Minor Variance
application, the City has requested a Design Brief be included.

A Design Brief has been prepared by CSV Architects Inc. (January 18, 2022) and is included in
Appendix B of this Report.
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5.4 City of Ottawa Comprehensive Zoning By-law 2008-250
(Consolidation September 8, 2021)

Figure 5-3: Site Zoning (GeoOttawa, 2021)
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Under the City of Ottawa Comprehensive Zoning By-law 2008-250 (Consolidation September
8, 2021) the site is currently zoned General Mixed Use, Urban Exception 65, Floor Space Index
1.5, Maximum Height 13.5 m (GM[65} F (1.5) H (13.5)), as illustrated in Figure 5-3. The
surrounding properties are zoned for commercial, residential and institutional uses.

5.41 Zoning Provisions
The general purpose of the GM Zone is to:

- allow residential, commercial and institutional uses, or mixed use development in the
General Urban Area designation of the Official Plan;

- permit uses that are often large and serve or draw from broader areas than the
surrounding community and which may generate traffic, noise or other impacts
provided the anticipated impacts are adequately mitigated or otherwise addressed;
and

- impose development standards that will ensure that the uses are compatible and
complement surrounding land uses.
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The GM Zone generally permits a range of residential building types, including low rise

apartments.

Exception 65 prohibits the following commercial land uses on the site:

- bank

- personal service business

- restaurant, full service

- retail store

- retail food store

Based on the site plan prepared by CSV Architects, dated January 19, 2022, Table 5-2 provides
a detailed compliance analysis of how the proposed development meets the Zoning By-law
provisions for the GM[65} F (1.5) H (13.5) Zone.

Table 5-2: Zoning Compliance for the General Mixed Use, Urban Exception 65, Floor Space Index 1.5,
Maximum Height 13.5 m Zone

Zoning Provision

Minimum lot area —
Sec.

187, Table 187 (a)

Minimum lot width
- Sec. 187, Table 187
(b)

Minimum front yard
setback - Sec. 187,
Table 187 (c)

Minimum interior
side yard setback -
Sec. 187, Table 187
(d)

Requirement

No minimum

No minimum

30m

(ii) for a residential use building

2. for a building higher than 11

metres in height: 3 m
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Calculation
(if applicable)

25773 m?

4357 m

23 m

1.55 m and
20m

Compliance
(Yes or No)

Yes

Yes

No — existing
legal non-
complying
condition

No

WSP
January 2022
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Zoning Provision

Minimum rear yard
setback - Sec. 187,
Table 187 (e)

Maximum building
height - H (13.5)

Floor space index —
F (1.5)

Minimum width of
landscaped area -
Sec. 187, Table 187

(h)

Location of storage,
including waste
storage - Sec. 187
(4)

Requirement

(iii) for a residential use building:
75m

13.5m

1.5

(i) abutting a street: 3 m

(i) abutting a residential or
institutional zone: 3 m

(iii)other cases: No minimum

Storage must be completely
enclosed within a building
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Calculation
(if applicable)

3319 m

156 m

1942 m?/
2,577.3 m?=0.75

North - 3.27 m

East/southeast
-0Om

West/southwest
-0Om

N/A

Compliance
(Yes or No)

Yes

No — existing
legal non-
complying
condition

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

No

WSP

January 2022
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5.4.2 Amenity Area Requirements

The Zoning By-law contains provisions for the required amenity area, as set out in Table 5-3.

Table 5-3 Provisions for Required Amenity Areas

Zoning
Provision

Minimum
required
amenity area
Low-rise
Apartment
Dwelling of
more than 4
units in any
zone other
than a
Residential
Zone. - Sec.
136, Table 137
(3)

Requirement

Total Amenity Area:

6 m?per dwelling unit

Communal Amenity Area:

A minimum of 50% of the required total
amenity area

Layout of Amenity Area:

Aggregated into areas up to 54 m?, and
where more than one aggregated area is
provided, at least one must be a
minimum of 54 m?
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Calculation
(if applicable)

Total Amenity
Area Required
and provided
= 46 units x 6
m? per
dwelling unit

=276 m?

Communal
Amenity Area
Required =
50% x 276 m? =
138 m?

Provided =
17.9 m?
community
room + 54m?
outdoor
amenity space
=171.9 m?

Compliance
(Yes or No)

Yes

Yes

Yes

WSP
January 2022
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5.4.3 Permitted Projections Above the Height Limit and Permitted
Projections into Required Yards Provisions

The Zoning By-law contains provisions for permitted projections above the height limit and
permitted projections into required yards, as set out in Table 5-4.

Table 5-4: Provisions for Permitted Projections Above Height Limit / into Required Yards
Requirement Calculation Compliance

Zoning . .

Provision (if applicable) (Yes or No)
Permitted Except in the case of buildings or 14.5m Yes
projections structures located within the area shown
above the on Schedules 11 to 88 (Central Area
height limit- Height Schedules), the maximum height
Sec. 64 limits do not apply to the structures

listed below or to any other similar
structures that may require a height in
excess of maximum height limits in order
to serve their intended purpose, unless
otherwise specified in the by-law and
provided these structures are erected
only to such height or area as is
necessary to accomplish the purpose
they are to serve and that is necessary to
operate effectively and safely:
— Mechanical and service
equipment penthouse, elevator or
stairway penthouse
Can?ples and (b) All other buildings including a low-rise 110 m Yes
awnings - . o .
apartment dwelling and mid-high-rise
Sec. 65 (4) .
apartment dwelling:
ii) 1.8 m into an interior side yard, but not
closer than 0.6 m to a side lot line
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5.4.4 Parking Provisions

The Zoning By-law contains provisions for parking, as set out in Table 5-5. The site is within
Area X on Zoning By-law Schedule 1A, as illustrated in Figure 5-4. A letter in support of the
requested bicycle parking reduction has been prepared by Cornerstone Housing for Women
(January 19, 2022) and is included in Appendix C of this Report.

Figure 5-4: Schedule 1A - Areas for Minimum Parking Space Requirements, City of Ottawa Zoning
By-law (via GeoOttawa, 2021)

Area X: Inner Urban
Secteur X: Secteur urbain intérieur
@—o—e@/rea Y: Inner Urban Mainstreets
Secteur Y: Rues principales du secteur urbain intérieur
Area Z: Near Major LRT Stations
Secteur Z: Prés des stations de train léger principales
Area B: Outer Urban/Inner Suburban
Secteur B : Secteur urbain extérieur/Banlieues proches
Area C: Suburban
Secteur C: Secteur suburbain
Area D: Rural
Secteur D: Secteur rural

Table 5-5: Parking and Loading Space Provisions

Zoning Provision Requirement Calculation Compliance
(if applicable) (Yes or No)
Minimum parking space rate 0.5 per dwelling unit 46-12 =34 Yes
for Area X — Sec. 101, Table 107, units
dwelling, low-rise apartment 24 Units x 0.5
Section 101(3)(a) does not =17 parking
require parking spaces for spaces
buildings containing
residential uses within Area X
for the first 12 dwelling units.
Minimum visitor parking 0.1 per dwelling unit 46-12=34 Yes
space rate for Area X, units
dwelling, low-rise apartment
—Sec. 102, Table 102 (ii)
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Zoning Provision

102 (2) ...no visitor parking
spaces are required for the
first twelve dwelling units
on alot

Dimension (@) Width
requirements for

a motor vehicle

parking space -

Sec. 106(1) (b) Length

Minimum number of bicycle
parking spaces for apartment
building, low-rise — Sec. 111(2),
Table MA(b)(i)

Minimum bicycle (a)
parking space Horizontal
dimensions -

Sec. 111, Table 111B

Minimum bicycle parking
aisle width - Sec. 111 (9)

Minimum number of barrier-
free parking spaces - Sec. 117,
Table 112, Ottawa Traffic and
Parking By-law 2017-301

Minimum width of driveway
providing access to a parking

lot — Sec. 107(1)(a)(ii)

Minimum aisle width — Sec.
107, (1) (c) (ii)

44 Eccles Street | Planning Rationale

Requirement

Minimum width of 2.6
m; maximum width of
31m

Minimum length of 5.2
m

0.50 per dwelling unit

Width: 0.6 m
Length: 1.8 m

1.5m

0 spaces for public
parking areas with 20-99
parking spaces

6.0 m for a double traffic
lane

The following
regulations apply to
parking lots and parking
garages, whether as
principal or accessory
uses:

Minor Variance and Site Plan Control Applications
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Calculation
(if applicable)

34 units x 0.1 =
3.4 (3) parking
spaces

N/A

N/A

46 units x 0.50
= 23 spaces

6 provided

06Mx1.8m

N/A

N/A

39m

6.00 m, 6.05
m, 6.90 m,
8.09m

Compliance
(Yes or No)

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

WSP

January 2022
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Zoning Provision

Landscaping Provisions for
Parking Lots — Sec. 110(1),
Table 110

44 Eccles Street | Planning Rationale

Requirement

An aisle providing
access to parking spaces
in a parking lot or
parking garage:

despite (i), in the case of
a parking garage, or
parking lot accessory to
a residential use an aisle
serving parking spaces
angled at between 56
and 90 degrees must be
at least 6.0 metres wide

Minimum 15% of the
parking lot area must be
provided as perimeter or
interior landscaped area

comprised of the
following:

(a) a landscaped buffer
must be provided
between the perimeter
of the parking lot and a
lot line in accordance
with Table 110. A
driveway may cross the
landscaped buffer; and

— For a parking lot
containing more
than 10 but fewer
than 100 spaces
not abutting a
street: 1.5 m

(b) in addition to the
landscaped buffer,
interior landscaping
may be provided
including various
landscaped islands,
landscaped medians,
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Calculation
(if applicable)

Parking area =
1,005 m?

125 m?2 soft
landscaping

(125 /1,005 m?)
X 100% =12.4%

Om
landscaped
buffers

Compliance
(Yes or No)

No

WSP
January 2022
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Zoning Provision Requirement Calculation Compliance
(if applicable) (Yes or No)

pedestrian pathways or
public plazas to meet
the minimum 15%
requirement.

5.45 Summary of Minor Variances Required

The proposed development complies with the general intent of the Zoning By-law, and
the proposed low-rise apartment dwelling is a permitted use. Seven (7) minor variances
are anticipated to accommodate the proposed development, summarized below:

Variance 1. A reduced interior side yard setback of 1.5 m, whereas the provisions in the Zoning
By-law require a minimum interior side yard setback of 3 m.

Variance 2: A reduced minimum width of landscaped area abutting a residential zone of 0 m,
whereas the provisions in the Zoning By-law require a minimum width of 3 m.

Variance 3: Permitting storage outside of a building, whereas the provisions in the Zoning By-
law require storage to be completely enclosed within a building.

Variance 4: Providing six bicycle parking spaces for a 46-unit apartment building, low-rise
within Area B (Inner City Area), whereas the provisions in the Zoning By-law require 0.5
spaces per dwelling unit (23).

Variance 5: A reduced minimum width of a double traffic driveway accessing a parking lot to
3.9 m, whereas the provisions in the Zoning By-law require a minimum width of 6.0 m.

Variance 6: A reduced minimum width of a landscaped buffer between the perimeter of the
parking lot (containing more than 10 but fewer than 100 spaces) and a lot line (not abutting a
street) to O m, whereas the provisions in the Zoning By-law require a minimum width of 1.5
m.

Variance 7: A reduced minimum 12.4% landscaped area within a parking lot, whereas the
provisions in the Zoning By-law require a minimum 15% landscaped area.
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6 Summary of Opinion

It is the professional opinion of WSP that the proposed four-storey low-rise apartment

dwelling at 44 Eccles Street represents good land use planning and is appropriate for the site
for the following reasons:

The proposed development supports and is consistent with the Provincial Policy
Statement.

The proposed development is permitted in the applicable land use designations and
conforms to the strategic directions and policies of both the Current and New Official
Plan.

The proposed development is compatible with adjacent development and meets many
of the principles under the Design Objectives, as well as the Compatibility criteria of the
both the Current and New Official Plan.

The proposed development complies with the general intent of the Zoning By-law.

In conclusion, the Minor Variance and Site Plan Control approval being sought to support the
proposed development at 44 Eccles Street represent good planning and are in the public

interest.

Please feel free to contact us at Justyna.Garbos@wsp.com or 613-690-7463 if you have any
guestions or require additional information.

Yours truly,
WSP

WAV

Justyna Garbos, MCIP, RPP
Senior Planner
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Re: Site Plan Application — Design Brief
44 Eccles Street, Ottawa

This Design Brief is prepared as part of a Site Plan Control application for a
renovation of an existing office building at 44 Eccles Street, Ottawa, in Ward 14,
Somerset. The legal description of the land is: Lots 14 & 15 and Part of Lots 5 & 6,
Registered Plan 4908, City of Ottawa.

The original building was constructed as a school with a large playground in the
middle of the block, bounded on 3 sides by neighbouring residential properties that
face adjacent streets and back onto the lot. The most recent use of the building was
as an office building with the playground used for parking. The building is not listed
with the City of Ottawa as a heritage building, but it has heritage value and
contributes to the history and character of the surrounding neighbourhood.
Respecting this heritage character has been a defining aspect in the design of the
proposed renovation.

The proposal is to renovate the existing building to provide affordable housing funded
under the national Rapid Housing Initiative and delivered through the City of Ottawa
Housing Branch. The housing will be operated by Cornerstone Housing for Women
that provides affordable shelter and housing for women who are homeless or
otherwise at risk. Cornerstone Housing for Women has purchased the property for
this project.

The proposed facility will be similar in operation to others run by Cornerstone across
the City. The renovated building will have 46 small self-contained studio apartments
that provide for independent living in a supportive and safe environment. Shared
amenities will include on-site services and counselling, laundry, community space,
outdoor amenity space. The former classrooms in the original school building were
renovated into both open and closed offices. The work will remove the office
partitions and divide the interior into individual apartments on each side of a central
corridor.

The building has four levels. The lowest of these is below average grade. A sloped
grade from Eccles down to the rear of the site results in the lowest floor being close
to and slightly below grade level at the rear. The proposed renovation will include 14
individual apartments on the upper three floors, and four apartments on the lowest
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level. Common amenity space, offices for Cornerstone program staff, and service
spaces will occupy the balance of the lowest floor level.

The existing building has no barrier-free access. The original front door is 2/3 of a
floor level above grade, and does not provide access to the lowest level. The
proposed renovation will convert the existing driveway at the west side of the building
to provide a new (barrier-free) accessible main entrance to the building at the lowest
floor level. An elevator connecting all floors will be constructed in the south-west
corner of the building in a location that does not encroach on the front or side yards,
and is near to the proposed main entrance and interior amenity space. Also of
consideration in the location of the elevator outside of the footprint of the existing
building is the need to avoid significant alterations to the existing building structure
that would adversely affect its seismic performance.

In addition to the elevator it is proposed to add balconies on the south-east corners of
the building serving each floor so that residents can have access to an outdoor space
close to their apartments, as an alternative to the main ground level amenity spaces.
The only other changes to the exterior will be a reduction in the number and size of
windows from the large banks of original classroom windows to windows that are
appropriately sized for the apartments. Care has been take in the design to respect
the importance of the original windows in the overall appearance of the building front.
Infill panels at closed window areas will be recessed and use materials and colours
that maintain the sense of the former glazed openings.

Minimal changes are planned for the front yard with the exception that the area in
front of the original entrance and stairs will be relandscaped as a small garden.

The existing driveway on the east side of the building will continue to provide vehicle
access to the parking lot as well as continuation of truck access for waste removal.
The City of Ottawa Waste Services has seen the side and concurs that using the
driveway for continued service is acceptable.

The parking lot will be developed to reduce the number of parking spaces to 20 as
required by the Bylaw. The balance of the rear yard will consist of a soft landscaped
amenity space with vegetation and outdoor patios, leaving a portion of the former
parking lot as a hard surface for sports and recreation.

A waste enclosure will be constructed at the rear of the building next to a mechanical
enclosure for heat pumps for the new building. As the existing floor levels are not at
grade, it is not feasible to provide an interior waste enclosure. The proposed location
of the waste enclosure is remote from neighbours and the street, faces the parking
area, is reasonably accessible to building staff who will transfer waste from staging
spaces inside and will not create a nuisance for either neighbours or residents.

A range of energy efficiency upgrades will be used, including heat pump technology
and heat recovery in the HVAC systems, low density lighting, significantly improved
insulation on the inside of exterior walls and on the roof, and efficient windows.
Selection of materials will be guided with consideration for occupant health and air
quality, reduced resource use, lower embodied carbon. Bird safe glass is being
considered as well as potential for a future photo voltaic energy upgrade.
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° Cornerstone

Housing for Women

Ms. Sarah Davis

Executive Director

Cornerstone Housing for Women
314 Booth Street

Ottawa ON K1R 7K1

Re: Letter in support of the requested bicycle parking reduction at 44 Eccles Street

To Who It May Concern:

| am writing to express my support of the proposal to vary the required number of bicycle
parking spaces at 44 Eccles Street. There are a few reasons why | believe this variance is
appropriate and reasonable:

e Many of our residents do not have the ability to ride a bicycle;

e Many, if not most, of our residents do not own bicycles nor are likely to use them;

e The existing bicycle parking at other Cornerstone residences (e.g. Booth Street,
Princeton Avenue) are sparingly used and never at capacity;

e The units at 44 Eccles are all single occupancy.

As such, | am in support of the proposal to reduce the minimum number of bicycle parking
spaces provided at 44 Eccles Street.

Thank you,

Sarah Davis

Executive Director, Cornerstone Housing for Women
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